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DECISION


Golden Pond was overpaid $69,456.28 by the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (“the Division”), for personal care services provided to family members and services for which adequate documentation is lacking.
Procedure

On December 12, 2008, Virginia Hope and Larry D. Bowles, d/b/a Golden Pond, RCF, filed a complaint challenging the Division’s decision to seek an overpayment of $86,629.06.  


Golden Pond waived the 300-day deadline for deciding Medicaid overpayment cases found in § 208.221
 on May 29, 2009.  The Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 5, 2009.  Terry C. Allen represented Golden Pond.  Assistant Attorney General J. Scott 
Stacey represented the Division.  The case became ready for our decision on February 22, 2010, the date the last written argument was filed.


Commissioner Karen A. Winn, having read the entire record including all the evidence, renders the decision.

Findings of Fact

1. Golden Pond is a residential care facility located in Centertown, Missouri, that has been enrolled in the Missouri Medicaid (“Title XIX”) program since 1995.  Centertown is a very small town.
2. Virginia Hope Bowles (“Hope”) was the owner of Golden Pond.  Her husband, Larry Dean Bowles (“Larry”),
 was the administrator.
3. On or about October 28, 1995, Golden Pond entered into an agreement with the Division’s predecessor, the Division of Medical Services (“DMS”), to provide personal care services under the Title XIX Medicaid program.  Paragraph 1 of the agreement provides:

I (the Provider) will comply with the Medicaid manual, bulletins, rules, and regulations as required by the Division of Medical Services and the United States Department of Health and Human Services in the delivery of services and merchandise and in submitting claims for payment.  I understand that in my field of participation I am not entitled to Medicaid reimbursement if I fail to so comply, and that I can be terminated from the program for failure to comply[.
]
Virginia Hope Bowles signed the Medicaid Provider Agreement.

4. Paragraph 6 of the agreement between Golden Pond and DMS provides:

All providers are required to maintain fiscal and medical records to fully disclose services rendered to Title XIX Medicaid recipients.  These records shall be retained for five (5) years, and shall be made available on request by an authorized representative of the 
Department of Social Services or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.  Documents retained must include all records and documents required by applicable regulation and Medicaid manual and bulletin provisions.  Failure to submit or failure to retain documentation for all services billed to the Medicaid Program may result in recovery of payments for Medicaid services and may result in sanctions to the provider’s Medicaid participation[.
]

5. In about 1997, LKB, the son of Hope and Larry, became disabled.  A caseworker from Flat River enrolled him in Medicaid, making him eligible to receive personal care services.    From that time through 2009, he lived at Golden Pond, and Hope and Larry provided personal care for him and received Medicaid reimbursements at least through 2008 for doing so.

6. Around 2000, CLB, LKB’s spouse and Hope and Larry’s daughter-in-law, became disabled.  The same caseworker from Flat River enrolled her in the Medicaid program, making her eligible to receive personal care services.  From that time through 2009, Hope and Larry provided personal care for her and received Medicaid reimbursements at least through 2008 for doing so.

7. The Department of Health and Senior Services (“DHSS”) inspected Golden Pond about twice a year from 1995 until 2009.  No inspector ever raised an issue regarding the relationship between Larry and Hope and LKB and CLB until February 2008.
8. DHSS conducted an audit of Golden Pond on February 21, 2008.  Subsequent to that audit, on May 9, 2008, DHSS notified the Division that LKB, a Medicaid recipient, had received personal care services from family members at Golden Pond, that log sheets did not reveal that personal care services were actually delivered on the service dates, and that documentation was unavailable for some dates of service billed on another Medicaid recipient, CLB.
9. The Division then conducted a post-payment review of Golden Pond’s Medicaid claims for personal care services provided to LKB and CLB for dates of service from June 3, 2005, through May 9, 2008.

10. On November 9, 2008, the Division issued a decision letter informing Golden Pond of the results of the Division’s post-payment review, and identifying overpayments in the amounts of $86,629.06 for personal care services for the period from May 2005 through March 2008 (“the overpayment period”).  The letter indicates that the Division assessed the overpayment based on the following coded criteria:

A.
Time sheets revealed that personal care service was provided by a family member.
B.
Service log sheets did not reveal that personal care service was actually delivered on the service date.
C.
Review of participant log sheets revealed that no documentation was available for the dates of service billed.
Golden Pond has paid none of this amount.

11. On April 8, 2009, the Division issued another decision letter informing Golden Pond of the results of the Division’s post-payment review, and identifying overpayments in the amounts of $3,198 for personal care services for the period from August 2008 through December 2008.  Golden Pond paid that amount to the Division.

12. For the period from May 2005 through March 2008, Golden Pond was overpaid by the Division as follows:


Client
Month of Service
Amount Overpaid
Reason


LKB
May 2005
$1,390.25
A,B


June 2005

$1,390.25
A



July 2005

$1,456.65
A



Aug. 2005

$1,456.65
A



Sept. 2005

$1,456.65
A



Oct. 2005
$1,456.65
A


Nov. 2005
$1,456.65
A



Dec. 2005
$1,456.65
A



Jan. 2006
$1,456.65
A



Feb. 2006
$1,456.65
A,B


Mar. 2006
$1,456.65
A



Apr. 2006
$1,456.65
A,B


May 2006
$1,456.65
A



June 2006
$1,456.65
A,B


July 2006
$1,560.40
A



Aug. 2006
$1,560.40
A



Sep. 2006
$1,560.40
A,B


Oct. 2006
$1,560.40
A



Nov. 2006
$1,560.40
A,B


Dec. 2006
$1,560.40
A



Jan. 2007
$1,560.40
A



Feb. 2007
$1,560.40
A, C


Mar. 2007
$1,560.40
A



Apr. 2007
$1,560.40
A



May 2007
$1,560.40
A



June 2007
$1,560.40
A



Jul. 2007
$1,610.20
A



Aug. 2007
$1,610.20
A



Sep. 2007
$1,610.20
A



Oct. 2007
$1,610.20
A



Nov. 2007
$1,610.20
A



Dec. 2007
$1,610.20
A



Jan. 2008
$1,610.20
A,B


Feb. 2008
$1,610.20
A,B



Mar. 2008
$1,610.20
A




Total
$53,476.90

CLB
Feb. 2006
$   919.62
C


Jan. 2007
$   985.12
B



Feb. 2007
$   985.12
C



Mar. 2007
$   985.12
B



Apr. 2007
$   985.12
B



May 2007
$   985.12
B



June 2007
$   985.12
B



July 2007
$1,016.56
B



Aug. 2007
$1,016.56
B



Sep. 2007
$1,016.56
B



Oct. 2007
$1,016.56
B



Nov. 2007
$1,016.56
B



Dec. 2007
$1,016.56
B



Jan. 2008
$1,016.56
B



Feb. 2008
$1,016.56
B



Mar. 2008
$1,016.56
B




Total
$15,979.38


Grand Total
$69,456.28

13.
Golden Pond ceased operations around September 2009.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Golden Pond’s complaint.
  We do not merely review the Department’s decision, but we find the facts and make an independent decision by applying existing law to the facts.
  We have the same degree of discretion as the Department and need not exercise it the same way.
  

Golden Pond has the burden of proof and must prove its case by a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


Personal care services are provided to Medicaid recipients in their homes as an alternative to institutional care.
  Regulation 19 CSR 15-7.021(10) defines basic personal care services as maintenance services provided in a client’s home to assist with the activities of daily living, including, but not limited to, meal preparation and assistance with eating, dressing, grooming, bathing, and personal hygiene.  
Code A:  Services Provided by Family Member

Benefit payments are authorized under § 208.152.1(18), which provides for reimbursement for:
Personal care services which are medically oriented tasks having to do with a person’s physical requirements, as opposed to housekeeping requirements, which enable a person to be treated by his physician on an outpatient, rather than on an inpatient or residential basis in a hospital, intermediate care facility, or skilled nursing facility.  Personal care services shall be rendered by an individual not a member of the recipient’s family who is qualified to provide such services where the services are prescribed by a physician in accordance with a plan of treatment and are supervised by a licensed nurse. . . .
(Emphasis added.)  The Division relies on its Medicaid regulations as well as the Medicaid Provider Manual as support for the position that all payments made to Golden Pond for personal care for LKB are overpayments subject to recoupment, because they also prohibit family members from providing personal care services for Medicaid reimbursement to other family members.  Pursuant to §§ 208.153.1 and 208.201, DMS is authorized to define by rule and regulation the reasonable costs, manner, extent, and quality of medical assistance consistent with the provisions of §§ 208.151 and 208.152.  Section 208.201.5(8) provides:

5.  In addition to the powers, duties and functions vested in the division of medical services by other provisions of this chapter or by other laws of this state, the division of medical services shall have the power:

*   *   *

(8) To define, establish and implement the policies and procedures necessary to administer payments to providers under the medical assistance program[.]
During all relevant times, 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(K) has provided that an in-home personal care worker:
shall meet the following requirements:

*   *   *

4.  May not be a family member of the recipient for whom personal care is to be provided.  A family member is defined as a parent; sibling; child by blood, adoption or marriage; spouse; grandparent or grandchild.

Golden Pond, however, argues that:
· there was no evidence that the Medicaid program prohibited the Bowles from providing personal care services to their son prior to 2005;
· Division staff inspected Golden Pond frequently, and no one ever told the Bowles that they could not provide personal care services to their son; and
· rules cannot be applied retroactively, and as the 1995 provider agreement does not disallow reimbursement for providing personal care services to a blood relative, the fact that the rules disallowed this from 2005 through 2008 does not affect a provider agreement entered into in 1995.
We address each argument in turn.

The Department introduced as exhibits several iterations of the state regulations and two versions of the “Medicaid Manual,” all of which contain the prohibition against individuals providing reimbursable personal care services to family members.  None of the rules submitted into evidence is a certified copy.

Pursuant to § 536.031, the courts of this state shall take judicial notice, without proof, of the contents of the code of state regulations.  That rule applies to this Commission by virtue of 
§ 536.070(6).  We are uncertain as to whether it applies to superseded regulations.  The current version of 13 CSR 70-91.010(3)(K) set forth above was effective September 30, 2005, during most, but not all, of the overpayment period.  However, the Division also introduced the prior 
version, effective July 31, 2004, which contains the same provision, and Petitioner did not object.  Furthermore, § 208.152.1(18), since at least 2000, has provided that personal care services may not be rendered by family members.  There is sufficient evidence that the Medicaid program prohibited reimbursement for personal care services provided to family members prior to 2005.

Petitioner’s second point seems to be based on equitable estoppel.  But in the case of estoppel against a governmental entity:

A party asserting estoppel must prove all required elements of estoppel in order to prevail. [Collins v. Missouri Director of Revenue, 2 S.W.3d 164, 167 (Mo.App.1999).]  These elements are “1) a statement or act by the government entity inconsistent with the subsequent government act; 2) the citizen relied on the act; and 3) injury to the citizen.  In addition, the governmental conduct complained of must amount to affirmative misconduct.” Missouri Gas Energy v. Public Service Com'n, 978 S.W.2d 434, 439 (Mo.App.1998).[
]
Testimony indicates that it was not Division staff who inspected Golden Pond, but DHSS staff.
  Even if we put the most favorable gloss on Golden Pond’s argument – we assume that DHSS inspectors came every year and never told Golden Pond that having family members provide personal care for one another violated the Medicaid rules, and that those inspectors surely knew of the relationships because Centertown is such a small town – we see no “affirmative misconduct.”
  We do not find that the Division is equitably stopped from recovering the overpayment.
Petitioner’s argument that this is somehow a retroactive application of a rule or a law also fails.  We have found sufficient proof that personal care delivered to family members was not a Medicaid-reimbursable expense during the overpayment period.  The contention that the silence of the Medicaid Provider Agreement signed by Hope in 1995 on this point vests in her the right to continue to do so forever is the thinnest of arguments.  Even if the law allowed this in 1995, which Golden Pond has not proved, Medicaid providers are subject to “changing guidelines.” 
“The constitutional inhibition against laws retrospective in operation ... does not mean that no statute relating to past transactions can be constitutionally passed, but rather that none can be allowed to operate retrospectively so as to affect such past transactions to the substantial prejudice of parties interested.” Fisher v. Reorganized School District No. R-V, 567 S.W.2d 647, 649 (Mo. banc 1978) (quoting Willhite v. Rathburn, 332 Mo. 1208, 61 S.W.2d 708, 711 (1933)).  A retrospective law is one which impairs existing vested rights.  State Bd. of Registration v. Warren, 820 S.W.2d 564, 565 (Mo.App.1991) (citations omitted). However, no one has a vested right in a general rule of law or legislative policy which would entitle anyone to insist that a law remain unchanged.  State v. Thomaston, 726 S.W.2d 448, 460 (Mo.App.1987) (citations omitted).  This is particularly true in the case of nursing homes participating in Medicaid programs.  These nursing homes operate at risk and are subject to changing guidelines.  Villa Capri Homes, 684 S.W.2d at 332.[
]
In calculating the amount of overpayment attributable to the Bowles’ caring for LKB, we rely on both Exhibit K and Exhibit N, the November 19, 2008, overpayment letter.  Attachment B to Exhibit N is a spreadsheet of overpayments attributable to care for both LKB and CLB.  The spreadsheet indicates that Golden Pond received $53,476.90 in Medicaid reimbursement for personal care provided to LKB during the overpayment period.  This entire amount is overpayment to Golden Pond.

Code B:  Service Log Sheets:  No Service Delivery

The Division argues that Golden Pond violated the regulations by failing to keep records indicating that services were actually rendered and that the provider is liable for the sanction of an overpayment assessment.  Golden Pond argues that adequate documentation existed and that it was made at the time services were delivered, and that it provided the records to the Division.
The Department’s regulations define adequate records in 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A):

“Adequate documentation” means documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty. . . .

Throughout the overpayment period, 13 CSR 70-91.010(4), regarding Medicaid reimbursement for personal care services, has stated:
(A) Payment will be made in accordance with the fee per unit of service as defined and determined by the Division of Medical Services.

1.  A unit of service is fifteen (15) minutes.

2.  Documentation for services delivered by the provider must include the following:

A. The recipient’s name and Medicaid number;
B. The date of service;
C. The time spent providing the service which must be documented in one of the following manners:
*   *   *

(II) When the personal care services are provided in a congregate living setting, such as a Residential Care Facility I and II, when on-site supervision is available and personal care aide staff will divide their time among a number of individuals, the following must be documented:  all tasks performed by each 
recipient by date of services and by staff shifts during each twenty-four (24)-hour period;
D.  A description of the service;

E.  The name of the personal care aide who provided the service; and 

F.  For each date of service:  the signature of the recipient, or the mark of the recipient witnessed by at least one (1) person, or the signature of another responsible person present in the recipient’s home or licensed Residential Care Facility I or II at the time of service.  “Responsible person” may include the personal care aide’s supervisor, if the supervisor is present in the home at the time of service delivery.  The personal care aide may only sign on behalf of the recipient when the recipient is unable to sign and there is no other responsible person present.[
]

From this regulation, we conclude that time sheets documenting personal care services must include the following data in order to be acceptable to the Division:  the participant’s name, Medicaid number, the date of service, the time spent providing the service, a description of the service, the name of the personal care aide who provided the service, and the signature of the recipient.

At the hearing, the Division introduced Exhibit K, which consists of a memo from DHSS’s HCS Quality Assurance Unit, Julie Nichols, Quality Assurance Specialist, to Judith Muck, MHD, Program Integrity, and several attachments, through the testimony of Kristin Edwards, Medicaid unit supervisor for the program integrity unit for the Division.  Among the attachments are sets of time sheets for care provided to both LKB and CLB.

Golden Pond objected to the admission of Exhibit K on the ground of “hearsay, double hearsay.”  

It’s obviously not prepared by [Edwards].  In fact, she has other people review it that report to her.  The people who prepared it was a Julie Nichols.  It was submitted to another person, a Judith Muck.  
Then it was submitted to additional people and then it ultimately comes up to her.  And for the matters that pertain to be offered for the truth of them, then I submit that it is just hearsay and you’ve got to get someone in here to testify as to a memo they wrote, what they did and what they found.[
]

At the hearing, Exhibit K was admitted “to show that these are copies of documents received by MHD, Program Integrity unit.”
 Pursuant to § 536.070(10):

Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility. . . .
Edwards testified that the memo portion of Exhibit K was a true and accurate copy of the memo received from DHSS, and that it was maintained in the ordinary course of business at the Division’s program integrity unit.  But we agree with Petitioner that DHSS’s conclusions regarding Golden Pond’s violations of the Medicaid record keeping regulations contained in the memorandum portion of Exhibit K are hearsay.  Although the memorandum may be admissible as a business record, we give no weight to the conclusions contained therein.

However, Petitioner’s time sheets – its own records – are also attached to Exhibit K.  Hope testified that she provided those records to the DHSS inspector who audited Golden Pond in February 2008, and she did not represent that the records attached to Exhibit K were not copies of the records she produced.  Thus, we find that they are Golden Pond’s records and are therefore the admissions of a party.  In the course of this analysis, it is helpful to remember the 
role of this Commission in deciding these disputes.  We do not merely review the Department’s decision, but we find the facts and make an independent decision by applying existing law to the facts.
  We consider Golden Pond’s records that are attached to Exhibit K.
  

In doing so, we note that the Division’s overpayment letter and hearing testimony leave much in the way of clarity to be desired.  Exhibit N, the Division’s overpayment letter dated November 19, 2008, describes “Error B” as:  “Review of service log sheets do not reveal personal care service was actually delivered on service date,” a violation of 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.A through F, which describe the documentation particulars required for the Medicaid program.  But the Division does not inform us why the copious documentation attached to Exhibit K does not “reveal personal care service was actually delivered on service date.”

The time sheets attached to Exhibit K bear two different headings:  “personal care delivery certification” a sheet that contains the client’s signature (“the signature sheet”), and “personal care delivery sheet,” a sheet without a client signature but with a grid accommodating more detailed information about services performed for the client (“the log sheet”).  Neither contains all the information required by 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.A.  The signature sheet contains the name of the care provider, the shift, and the client’s name and signature for each day of the month, while the log sheet contains the client’s name and Medicaid number, the tasks performed for the client and how long they took, for each day of the month.  However, both the signature sheet and the log sheet are present for most of the billing months at issue.  When viewed together, they contain all the required information for the following months:  May 2005 
through January 2006 and March 2006 through December 2006, or 19 of the 35 months at issue.  The other months lack either the signature sheet or the log sheet, or both, and are thus incomplete.  

The Division apparently considered that none of the documentation provided by Golden Pond was adequate, for it assessed overpayments for each month between May 2005 and March 2008.  But there is at least superficially adequate documentation for most of those months, and neither the Division’s answer nor its testimony at the hearing nor its overpayment letters sets forth more particularly why it does not reveal that the services were provided on the service date.  DHSS’s memo to Judith Muck, the portion of Exhibit K that we have admitted solely as a business record but not for the truth of the contents therein, alleges:  “Time sheet falsification-Time sheets appear to be the same timesheet with only the month and year changed.”  
In examining the time sheets, we do see similarities from month to month.  But Hope testified that the time sheets were signed during the appropriate month,
 and although Edwards testified that her staff reviewed the documents provided by DHSS, which would have included the time sheets, neither she nor anyone else from the Division testified that they had drawn the same conclusion as DHSS.  
Although the Division might have had reasonable grounds for concluding that Golden Pond’s records were inadequate or not genuine, they did not overcome Golden Pond’s showing that that the records existed and were made contemporaneously with the delivery of services.  Golden Pond thus carried its burden for the 19 months for which it produced adequate documentation, not through the strength of its proof, but through the weakness of the Division’s.  We conclude that, of the payments made to Golden Pond for the care of CLB during the overpayment period, only 16 of the 35 months are overpayments, for a total of $15,979.38.
Code C:  Participant Log Sheets:  No documentation
Error C is described in Exhibit N as:  “Review of participant log sheet(s) reveal no documentation was available for the date(s) of service billed,” a violation of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4, which provides in part:
Services billed to the [Medicaid] agency that are not adequately documented in the patient’s medical records or for which there is no record that services were performed shall be considered a violation of this section[;] 

and 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A), which defines “adequate documentation” as:

documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.

Again, it is difficult to know with any specificity which records the Division believes are completely absent.  The Division’s answer, which must allege any facts on which it bases its action with sufficient specificity to enable Petitioner to address such allegations,
 states that documentation was not available for dates of service billed for CLB from June 3, 2005, through May 9, 2008.  But copious documentation covering most months of the overpayment period was submitted into evidence by the Division in attachments to its Exhibit K.  Although there was no testimony on this point at the hearing, in its brief the Division argues that documentation was missing for LKB for February 2007 and April 8, 2008, and for CLB for February 2006, February 2007, and April 8, 2008.  We have already determined that no service provided to LKB for personal care rendered by his mother or father was reimbursable, but we note that the record contains no documentation for personal care services for him in February 2007.  We agree that the record contains no documentation for personal care services provided to CLB in February 
2006 or February 2007, and that “no documentation” is “inadequate documentation.”  The overpayment period does not include April 8, 2008.
Sanction for Medicaid Overpayment

In both its complaint and its brief, the Division cites a number of provisions of the Medicaid laws and regulations as cause to sanction Golden Pond.  We have already addressed the most relevant ones, but we briefly address the others cited by the Division here, also.
In its complaint, the Division cites 13 CSR 70-3.030(9); 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A); 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 17, 21, 29, 31, 33, 38, 39, 40, 41, and 44; 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(A), (D), (F), (L), and (M); 13 CSR 70-3.030(6); 13 CSR 70-91.010; and the Medicaid Provider Manual as cause for sanctioning Golden Pond.  In its brief, the Division asks that we find cause to sanction under all of these provisions except for 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)3, 29, 31, 40, and 41.  We consider those to be abandoned.

We note that the Division apparently cited the current version of the Medicaid regulations, most of which became effective February 29, 2008, because several of the paragraphs it cites do not appear in the January 29, 2003, version.  Both versions are in evidence, as Exhibits C and D, respectively.  But we do not believe that these are purely procedural rules, so we consider only the rules in effect during the overpayment period.
  Where they are identical or nearly identical except for renumbering of the regulations, we note that and consider whether they provide cause to sanction Golden Pond.
Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.020(9) states that the provider is responsible for all services provided and all claims filed.  This regulation does not state an independent cause for recovering Medicaid payments.
Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)1, effective February 29, 2008, corresponds to 13 CSR 70.030(2)(A)1, effective January 29, 2003.  It allows sanctions for submitting any false or fraudulent claim.  Subparagraph (2)(A)2 allows sanctions for submitting false information in order to obtain greater compensation than a provider is entitled to.  We have not found that Golden Pond submitted false or fraudulent information or claims, so we find no cause for sanction under these regulations.
Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)4 corresponds to 13 CSR 70.030(2)(A)4.  It provides that failure to keep and make available adequate records that adequately document the services and payments is cause for sanction.  Golden Pond violated this regulation.

Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)6 corresponds to 13 CSR 70.030(2)(A)6.  It provides that continuing improper or abusive conduct following notification that the conduct should cease is a sanctionable violation.  DHSS notified Golden Pond no later than July 29, 2008,
 that it was a violation of the Medicaid program for Hope and Larry to provide personal care for LKB, but they continued to do so through the rest of 2008.  Thus, Golden Pond violated this regulation.
Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)7 corresponds to 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)7.  It provides that breaching the terms of the provider agreement or any written and published policies and procedures of the Medicaid program is cause for sanction.  Golden Pond breached a number of state regulations and therefore violated this regulation, also.

Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)10 corresponds to 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)10.  It provides that violating any provision of the State Medical Assistance Act or any corresponding rule is a sanctionable violation.  Golden Pond violated § 208.152 and numerous Medicaid rules.  Therefore, it violated this regulation.

Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)12 corresponds to 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)12.  It provides that violating any laws, regulations or code of ethics governing the conduct of occupations or professions or regulated industries is cause for sanction.  The laws cited by the Division apply to Medicaid providers, but it is not evident that they “govern the conduct of an occupation or profession.”  To the extent that they may apply to a residential care facility as a “regulated industry,” they seem to be duplicative of other violations we have found.  We do not find a violation of this regulation.
Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)17 corresponds to 13 CSR 70.030(2)(A)(17), and provides that failure to correct operational deficiencies within 10 days after receiving written notice established by a signed receipt of delivery of these deficiencies is a sanctionable violation.  We have no evidence of any signed receipt of delivery.  We do not find that Golden Pond violated this regulation.

Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)21 corresponds to 13 CSR 70.030(2)(A)21 and provides that failure to repay or arrange to repay overpayments within 45 days of notification is a violation.  We agree that Golden Pond violated this regulation.

Regulation 13 CSR 70.030(3)(A)33 corresponds to 13 CSR 70.030(2)(A)33 and provides that failure to retain records verifying data transmitted to a billing intermediary for at least five years is a sanctionable violation.  As we have found that Golden Pond possessed most of the records for the overpayment period, we do not find that Golden Pond violated this regulation.

The Division cites 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)38, 39, and 44.  We do not find corresponding sections for those regulations in the January 29, 2003, Code of State Regulations; accordingly, we do not find that Golden Pond violated them.

The Division cites 13 CSR 70-3.030(6) (formerly 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)), Amounts Due the Department of Social Services From a Provider,” as another cause to sanction Golden Pond.  
This regulation sets forth the procedures for the Division to collect overpayments and does not provide an independent basis for sanctions.
We agree, as previously discussed, that there is cause to sanction Golden Pond for violating 13 CSR 70-91.010.

The Division cites 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(A), (D), (F), (L), and (M), which correspond to 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), (D), (F), (L), and (M) as cause to recover Medicaid overpayments.  These regulations do not speak to cause, but to particular sanctions.  Most are inappropriate for a provider that has ceased to do business.  The sanction requested by the Division is retroactive denial of payments, authorized pursuant to Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(M).  We agree that this is the most appropriate sanction.
Golden Pond argued at hearing and in its brief that any liability for an overpayment should fall on Hope, not Larry, as Larry was the administrator of Golden Pond, not the owner.  However, Golden Pond did not raise this point in its petition.  In fact, it filed its appeal of the Division’s decision as “Virginia Hope and Larry D. Bowles, d/b/a Golden Pond, RCF,” and never sought to amend that complaint.  
The designation “d/b/a” normally means that an entity is not incorporated, but is the name under which an individual or another party does business.  

The designation “doing business as,” “d.b.a.,” or “d/b/a” merely refers to a name under which a party does business.  See Section 417.200.  “Individuals cannot acquire a corporate existence, either de jure or de facto, by merely adopting a name importing a corporation and assuming to act as a corporation without any color of lawful authority[.]”  A.W. Mendenhall Co. v. Booher, 226 Mo.App. 945, 48 S.W.2d 120, 122 (1932).[
] 
We do not believe that the style of the case is conclusive evidence that “Golden Pond” is owned by both Hope and Larry, however.  Golden Pond’s Medicaid Provider Agreement is in evidence 
and was signed by Virginia Hope Bowles as the owner.  Although the Division’s overpayment letters are addressed to Golden Pond RCF, Attn:  Larry Bowles, on other documents, Larry is identified repeatedly as the administrator, not the owner.  The determination of who is liable for the debt of a “d/b/a” is evidently a question of fact to determine the actual ownership of the business.
  This issue was not raised in Petitioner’s complaint, and we do not believe that sufficient facts were adduced at the hearing to decide it.  Golden Pond is liable for the overpayment, and if it is a “d/b/a” as opposed to a corporation, which all documents in this case indicate, its owner is liable.  At the hearing Hope admitted to being the owner, but we do not have sufficient facts to determine whether Larry was also.  
Summary

Golden Pond was overpaid $69,456.28 by the Missouri Medicaid program, and we order it to repay this amount to the Department.  


SO ORDERED on June 22, 2010.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Statutory citations are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise indicated.


�Section 536.080.2.


�We call the Bowles by their first names to distinguish them from one another, intending no disrespect.


�Ex. I.


�Ex. I.


�Section 208.156.8 and § 621.055.1, RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Geriatric Nursing Facility v. Department of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�Section 621.055, RSMo Supp. 2009; Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


�Harrington, 844 S.W.2d at 19.  


�Id.


�13 CSR 70-91.010(1); 19 CSR 15-7.021(10).


�Twelve Oaks Motor Inn, Inc. v. Strahan, 110 S.W.3d 404, 408 (Mo. App., S.D. 2003).


�Tr. at 79.


�Mere delay in enforcement of legal consequences does not seem to be affirmative misconduct.  See Moore v. Director of Revenue, 51 S.W.3d 923 (Mo. App., S.D. 2001) (denial of driving privileges for period of ten years based on more than two convictions for driving while intoxicated was not barred by laches or equitable estoppel, even if the Director of Revenue should not have delayed in imposing the denial, since Director did not engage in affirmative misconduct and driver was not materially prejudiced by the delay).  Although Golden Pond may argue that it was prejudiced by a delay in enforcement, it is merely being asked to repay what it previously received.  In addition, it received payments for a considerably longer period that the Division has not sought to recover.


�Cosada Villa of Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services and Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 868 S.W.2d 157, 160 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).


�This citation is to the version of the rule that became effective February 29, 2008.  The same definition is found in 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(A), effective January 29, 2003.


�Emphasis added.


�Tr. at 67.


�Tr. at 69.


�Geriatric Nursing Facility, 693 S.W.2d at 209.   


�In this section dealing with adequate documentation, we consider only the records submitted for care provided to CLB, as we have already decided that all of the payments for care provided to LKB are overpayments for a different reason.


�Tr. at 31.


�1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)1.


�See State ex rel. Shields v. Purkett, 878 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. banc 1994) (inmate was entitled to have his request for parole considered under statute and regulations in effect at time of his offenses, instead of parole statute and regulations in effect at time of his parole hearing.)


�Ex. N.


�Moxness v. Hart, 131 S.W.3d 441, 445 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


�See Petry Roofing Supply, Inc. v . Harold Sutton, d/ b/ a S & S Roofing, 839 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App., E.D. 1992).
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